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1. Overall Description
RAN1 would like to thank RAN3 for the LS reply on TCI State Update for L1/L2-Centric Inter-Cell Mobility. RAN1 answers the question in the LS reply from RAN3 as follows:

	
Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Answer 1: As reflected in the revised WID RP-211586, no change in serving cell (hence no inter-cell mobility) is assumed. Therefore, the above question 1 is no longer relevant. 


Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Answer 2: As reflected in the revised WID RP-211586, no change in serving cell (hence no inter-cell mobility) is assumed. Furthermore, per the revised WID, the term “L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility” should be replaced with “inter-cell beam management”. Therefore, the above question 2 is no longer relevant in Rel-17. Regardless, inter-cell mobility falls under RAN2 expertise and, even if it were relevant, should be answered by RAN2.


Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?
Answer 3: As reflected in the revised WID RP-211586, only intra-frequency scenario for inter-cell beam management is considered.





2. Actions:
To: RAN3
ACTION: RAN1 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the above information into account for future work. 

4. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG1 Meetings:
TSG RAN WG1   Meeting #106bis-e               Oct. 11 – 19, 2021           Online
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